
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

—◆—
DIGNITY HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The Third, Seventh,
And Ninth Circuit Courts Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, AND THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CARL H. ESBECK
R.B. Price Professor
of Law Emeritus
209 Hudson Hall
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211

STEVEN W. FITSCHEN
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,
Ste. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
Counsel for Amici Curiae

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

FREDERICK CLAYBROOK, JR.
CLAYBROOK LLC
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
8th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. ERISA Provides A Discretionary Religious Exemption That Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause	5
A. The Establishment Clause’s Negation of Congressional Power to Legislate Does Not Prohibit Religious Exemptions	5
B. For Government to Leave Private Religious Exercise Alone Is Not to Establish a Religion	8
1. In seven cases spanning a century, this court has rejected the claim that religious exemptions violate the Establishment Clause	9
2. Respondents misread <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , which illustrates the difference between an exemption and a preference	13
3. This Court distinguished <i>Caldor</i> in <i>Hobbie</i> and again in <i>Amos</i>	15
C. The Juridical Category of “Third-Party Harms” Is Undefined and Impossibly Expansive	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Congress Has Discretion To Legislate Exemptions For Religion Even When Not Required To Do So.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	3
<i>Board of Education, Kiryas Joel School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1982).....	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 518 U.S. 1001 (1996) (mem.).....	3
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	21
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 474 (1918).....	11, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	25
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	24
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	11
<i>Rojas v. Fitch</i> , 127 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)...	6, 11, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 23
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	8, 11, 21
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 6, 7, 8, 15
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4.....	1, 9, 20
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5.....	1, 8, 18, 19
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 702(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	9, 10, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Berg, <i>What Hath Congress Wrought? An Interpretive Guide to the Religious Free- dom Restoration Act</i> , 39 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	1
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause In- terpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489 (2011)	24
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Reli- gious Behavior and the Original Understand- ing of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)	14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew 5:34-37	7
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure (June 23 and Sept. 9, 1999)</i>	2
James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1992)	22
